
 London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Cabinet 
 

Agenda 
 

 

MONDAY 
4 JUNE 2018 
7.00 pm 
 
COURTYARD ROOM 
HAMMERSMITH 
TOWN HALL 
KING STREET  
LONDON W6 9JU 
 

Membership 
 
Councillor Stephen Cowan, Leader of the Council 
Councillor Sue Fennimore, Deputy Leader 
Councillor Larry Culhane, Cabinet Member for Children and Education 
Councillor Andrew Jones, Cabinet Member for the Economy and the Arts  
Councillor Wesley Harcourt, Cabinet Member for the Environment  
Councillor Max Schmid, Cabinet Member for Finance and Commercial 
Services  
Councillor Ben Coleman, Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social 
Care 
Councillor Lisa Homan, Cabinet Member for Housing 
Councillor Adam Connell, Cabinet Member for Public Services Reform 
Councillor Sue Macmillan, Cabinet Member for Strategy 
 

Date Issued 
24 May 2018 

If you require further information relating to this agenda please contact: 
Katia Richardson, Committee Coordinator, tel: 020 8753 2368 or email: 
katia.richardson@lbhf.gov.uk 
 

Reports on the open Cabinet agenda are available on the Council’s 
website: www.lbhf.gov.uk/councillors-and-democracy 

 

 
PUBLIC NOTICE 

 
The Cabinet hereby gives notice of its intention to hold part of this meeting in private to 
consider item 10 which is exempt under paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972, in that they relate to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person, including the authority holding the information. 
 
The Cabinet has received no representations as to why the relevant part of the meeting should 
not be held in private. 
 

 
Members of the Public are welcome to attend. 

A loop system for hearing impairment is provided, together with disabled  
access to the building 

 

mailto:katia.richardson@lbhf.gov.uk
http://www.lbhf.gov.uk/councillors-and-democracy


 
 
 
 
 
 
 

DEPUTATIONS 

Members of the public may submit a request for a deputation to the Cabinet on non-exempt 
item numbers 5-6 on this age
[...]
dance and 
speak, then the Councillor with a disclosable pecuniary interest should 
withdraw from the meeting whilst the matter is under consideration. 
Councillors who have declared other significant interests should also 
withdraw from the meeting if they consider their continued participation 
in the matter would not be reasonable in the circumstances and may 
give rise to a perception of a conflict of interest. 
 
Councillors are not obliged to withdraw from the meeting where a 
dispensation to that effect has been obtained from the Audit, Pensions 
and Standards Committee.   

 

4.   ANNUAL EMERGENCY PLANNING & BUSINESS CONTINUITY 
REPORT  

7 - 41 

5.   FORMER BBC TELEVISION CENTRE SITE, WOOD LANE W12 - 
CONSTRUCTION OF VEHICLE ACCESS POINTS (SECTION 106 
HIGHWAY WORKS)  

42 - 50 

6.   APPROVAL TO ALLOCATE ADDITIONAL FUNDS TO THE 
WATERMEADOW COURT DEMOLITION BUDGET  

51 - 54 



7.   FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS  55 - 63 

8.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   

 The Cabinet is invited to resolve, under Section 100A (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, that the public and press be excluded from the 
meeting during the consideration of the following items of business, on 
the grounds that they contain the likely disclosure of exempt information, 
as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the said Act, and that the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption currently outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

 

9.   EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 16 APRIL 
2018 (E)  

 

10.   APPROVAL TO ALLOCATE ADDITIONAL FUNDS TO THE 
WATERMEADOW COURT DEMOLITION BUDGET: EXEMPT 
ASPECTS (E)  

 

 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

.  London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Cabinet 
Minutes 

 

Monday 16 April 2018 
 

 

 
PRESENT 
 
Councillor Sue Fennimore, Deputy Leader 
Councillor Wesley Harcourt, Cabinet Member for Environment, Transport & Residents 
Services 
Councillor Lisa Homan, Cabinet Member for Housing 
Councillor Sue Macmillan, Cabinet Member for Children and Education 
 

161. MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 5 MARCH 2018  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 5 March 2018 confirmed 
and signed as an accurate record of the proceedings, and that the outstanding 
actions be noted. 
 

162. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Cowan, Coleman, Jones 
and Schmid. 
 

163. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

164. PROCUREMENT OF SOFTWARE LICENSES FOR CLOUD-BASED 
COLLABORATION TOOLS  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. To agree the Business case & Procurement Strategy set out in Appendix 
A, contained in the exempt part of this report. 
 

2. To undertake the procurement of Microsoft server and cloud 
collaboration tool licences to ensure the licensing required for the 
software LBHF uses to support business operation, in particular the 
provision of email through Office 365 (“Microsoft licences”). 
 

3. To note that the procurement will to be managed by the Royal Borough 
of Kensington & Chelsea (RBKC) who will hold the Master licence and 
that the Council will hold an affiliate licence. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

4. To note that the RBKC route to procurement will be through calling off 
from the CCS Framework Agreement (No. RM3733, Technology 
Products 2, Lot 2 – Packaged Software). 

 
5. That the Council enters into an inter-autho
[...]
OLL AND FINANCE SERVICE TRANSITION PROGRAMME  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the content of the report be noted. 

Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 

171. FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS  
 
The Key Decision List was noted. 
 

172. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
and press be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
remaining items of business on the grounds that they contain information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of a person (including the authority) 
as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act, and that the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption currently outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 
 
[The following is a public summary of the exempt information under 
S.100C (2) of the Local Government Act 1972.  Exempt minutes exist as a 
separate document.] 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

173. EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 5 MARCH 2018 (E)  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 5 March 2018 be 
confirmed and signed as an accurate record of the proceedings, and that the 
outstanding actions be noted. 
 

174. PROCUREMENT OF SOFTWARE LICENSES FOR CLOUD-BASED 
COLLABORATION TOOLS: EXEMPT ASPECTS (E)  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the recommendations in the exempt report be approved. 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 

175. HR, PAYROLL AND FINANCE SERVICE TRANSITION PROGRAMME: 
EXEMPT ASPECTS (E)  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the content of the report be noted. 

Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 

 Meeting started: 7.00 pm 
Meeting ended: 7.05 pm 

 
 

Chair   

 
 

Page 6



 

 

London Borough of Hammersmith & 
Fulham 

 
CABINET 

 
4 JUNE 2018 

 
 

ANNUAL EMERGENCY PLANNING & BUSINESS CONTINUITY REPORT 
 

Report of the Cabinet Member for the Environment – Councillor Wesley 
Harcourt 
 

Open Report 
 

Classification -  Open report 
 

Key Decision: No 
 

Consultation 
This report follows a Review of H&F Council’s Emergency Response to Major 
Incidents in 2017 report that has completed a round of consultation with the Audit, 
Pensions and Standards Committee and all five scrutiny committees. All 
departments of the council have been consulted and: Legal, Finance and Risk 
Management comments have been included.  
 

Wards Affected: All 
 

Accountable Director: Nicholas Austin, Director of Residents’ Services 
 

Report Author: Alistair Ayres, Head of 
Emergency Services 

Contact Details: 
Tel: 020 8753 3994 
E-mail: alistair.ayres@lbhf.gov.uk 
 

 
 

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1. The ability to respond and recover quickly from an incident is a measure of 

'resilience' and is an important aspect of building safer and stronger 
communities.  
 

1.2. The Council has responsibilities under the Civil Contingencies Act 2004 to 
plan and respond to emergencies and to have business continuity 
arrangements in place to reduce the risk of service disruption.  
 

1.3. This report seeks to establish good governance arrangements whereby 
cabinet annually agrees the work programme and priorities. For 2018/19 the 
work programme reflects interest areas and learning from H&F Council’s 
Emergency Response to Major Incidents in 2017 report. The review report 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 

 

completed a round of consultation with the Audit, Pensions and Standards 
Committee and all five scrutiny committees.  
 

1.4. The Chief Executive also commissioned an independent report to provide 
assurance surrounding the council’s response and emergency planning 
arrangements following the Parson Green Terrorist incident in the borough. 
One of the recommendations of the review to ensure good governance is that 
an annual report is brought to Cabinet on Emergency Planning, providing an 
overview of activity over the past 12 months and planned future activity and 
priorities. 
 

1.5. The council has a robust emergency plan in place and this was activated a 
number of times over the previous year as part of the Council’s response to 
incidents, such as Grenfell Tower, Parsons Green and two major burst water 
mains. 

 
1.6. There are national and regional frameworks in place that govern how local 

plans are produced. Our plans have been updated following a thorough 
review and because of the learning gained through responding to incidents 
and exercises. 
 

1.7. This report looks back over the previous year and looks forward to our 
priorities and work plan for the forthcoming year. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
2.1. That Cabinet agree the report and the work plan for 2018-2019. 

 
3. BACKGROUND 

 
3.1. Part 1 of the Civil Contingencies Act 2004 and supporting regulations and 

statutory guidance establish a clear set of roles and responsibilities for those 
involved in emergency preparation and response at the local level. The Act 
divides local responders into 2 categories, imposing a different set of duties 
on each. 

 
3.2. Those in Category 1 are organisations at the core of the response to most
[...]
rganisations and 
business to increase liaison 
between Council and 
organisations in emergency 
response. 

Emergency Planning Team July 2018 Green 

 

P
age 41



 
 
1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1. In order to fulfil the requirements of the agreement, the council is required to 

construct the three new crossovers. This report seeks approval to commission 
utility lowering works and construct 3 no. vehicle access points outside the 
former BBC Television Centre on Wood Lane W12.  Full funding for these 
works is provided through the S106 agreement put in place as part of the 
planning permission for the re-development of the site. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
2.1. To approve the works costs for lowering of the statutory undertaker apparatus 

(i.e. gas, electric, water, telecom etc. services) and the construction of three 
permanent vehicle access points to the former BBC Television Centre, Wood 
Lane, W12 to council standards.  
 

2.2. To directly award a works contract for lowering of services to Reach Active 
Limited specialist contractor in this field, who will co-ordinate all the statutory 
diversions with the companies and carryout all of the construction works at a 
cost of £219,585. 

London Borough of Hammersmith & 
Fulham 
 
CABINET 

i.  
4 JUNE 2018 

 

 
CONSTRUCTION OF VEHICLE ACCESS POINTS OUTSIDE THE FORMER BBC 
TELEVISION CENTRE SITE 
 

Report of the Cabinet Member for the Environment - Councillor Wesley Harcourt 
 

Open Report 
 

Key Decision: Yes 
 

Other services consulted: None. 
 

Wards Affected:  Shepherd’s Bush Green and College Park and Old Oak 
 

Accountable Director:  Mahmood Siddiqi – Bi-borough Director Highways & Parks 
 

Report Author:  Michael Masella – 
Senior Engineer 
 

Contact Details: 
Tel: 020 8753 3082 
E-mail:  michael.masella@lbhf.gov.uk 

Page 42

Agenda Item 5



 
2.3. To approve the waiver of the Council’s contract standing orders in relation to 

the direct award of the contract to Reach Active Limited for the reasons set 
out in paragraph 3.2, 3.3 and 3.4 below. 
 

2.4. To approve the construction of the highway works will be carried out by FM 
Conway Ltd as the Council’s framework contractor. 
 

2.5. To include the scheme within the capital programme, at an estimated total 
cost of £530,102, with funding from a section 106 contribution. 

 
3. REASONS FOR DECISION 

 
3.1. The former BBC Television Centre site has undergone a comprehensive 

redevelopment of the site to provide residential units with a range of land 
uses. Temporary vehicle access points were constructed in November 2015. 
The new residential units are being occupied and a new hotel will be opening 
very shortly. Therefore, there is an urgent need to provide permanent 
vehicular access from the public highway, on the west side of Wood Lane. 

 
3.2. Rather than commissioning each of the statutory undertakers individually, 

awaiting their programmes and individual excavations of the public highway. A 
direct award of the works to Reach Active Limited is recommended because 
of the specialist nature and urgency of the works. Reach Active Ltd is an 
approved supplier and has previous experience of working in the borough on 
other projects and have an established relationship with the Council’s Network 
Management Team. 

 
3.3. The limited site conditions and the need to construct the accesses as quickly 

as possible mean that it is not practical to arrange for individual statutory 
undertakers to lower their services independently. Reach Active Ltd.’s 
extensive knowledge of the development and site conditions will allow for all 
of the services to be lowered in one operation. Previous experience 
demonstrates this working arrangement reduces the overall cost and the 
inconvenience to the public by reducing the number of individual excavations. 

 
4. PROPOSAL AND ISSUES  

 
4.1. In 2015 planning permission was granted to redevelop the former BBC 

Television Centre site on the western side of Wood La
[...]
ns verified/completed by: Horatio Chance, Senior Solicitor and 
Deputy Team Leader, tel. 020 8753 1863. 

Page 45



 
Legal Procurement implications 

 
7.10. It is noted that it is proposed to directly award a contract to Reach Active 

Limited at a value of £219,585. The value of these works falls below the 
threshold for full compliance with the Public Contract Regulations 2016 (the 
“Regulations”). Having not advertised the opportunity elsewhere, there is no 
obligation under Part 4 the Regulations to advertise the opportunity on 
Contracts Finder. However, the Council’s Contract Standing Orders (CSO 
10.2) require that works and construction related matters are either procured 
though an appropriate existing contract or framework or that the opportunity is 
listed on using the Council’s e-tendering system (CapitalEsourcing) and on 
Contracts Finder.  As this approach is not being taken a waiver of contracts 
standing order is required in accordance with CSO 3.1.  
 

7.11. Where the contract is valued at over £100k (as is the case here) the waiver 
should be given by the appropriate Cabinet Member and the Leader of the 
Council. A departmental record of the decision approving the waiver and the 
reason for it should be kept.  
 

7.12. The appointment of FM Conway Limited under the Council’s existing term 
contract is accordance with the Council’s contract standing orders.  
 

7.13. Implications completed by: Cath Tempest, Senior Solicitor (Contracts), tel. 
020 8753 2774. 
 

8. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

8.1. The Council has received S106 funding from the developer Stanhope Plc 
which is to be used to fund these highway works. There are sufficient S106 
funds for these specific works, therefore there are no financial implications. 
 

8.2. The estimated costs of the works are as follows: 
 
Reach Active Ltd     £219,585.00 
Transport for London (link cable)           £2,500.00 
British Telecom          £3,105.00 
Vodafone          £4,000.00 
Colt           £9,490.00 
UKPN*        £57,146.00 
Verizon*        £38,717.00 
Vodafone*        £27,368.00 
Chroma Vision       £20,000.00 
 
 *Statutory undertakers estimate of additional equipment and /or supervision 
cost 
 
Installation of three new permanent industrial  £100,000.00 
standard granite sett vehicle access points 
to LBHF street-smart standards 

Page 46



       __________ 
Subtotal:      £481,910.00 
 
10% contingency:        £48,191.00 
       __________ 
Total costs      £530,102.00 
 

8.3. Implications verified/completed by: Gary Hannaway, Head of Finance, tel: 
0208 753 6071. 

 
9. IMPLICATIONS FOR BUSINESS 

 
9.1. The construction of three permanent vehicle access points will be carried out 

by the council’s term contractor FM Conway Ltd. Local businesses will have 
been consulted via the planning process. FM Conway Ltd. is already working 
with the Economic Development Team to identify and maximise any business 
opportunities for local SMEs and employment and skills opportunities for local 
residents. 
 

9.2. Reach Active Limited is a specialist company which will be carrying out the 
lowering of the statutory undertaker apparatus (i.e. gas, electric, water, etc. 
services) on behalf of the Council before FM Conway Ltd. can construct the 
new vehicle access points. The commissioning manager, Reach Active 
Limited and the Economic Development Team will explore the scope for 
additional business opportunities for local SMEs and employment and skills 
opportunities for local residents. 
 

9.3. Implications verified/completed by: Albena Karameros, Economic 
Development Team, tel. 020 7938 8583. 

 
10. COMMERCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
10.1 There are no procurement related issues as the order is to be placed with FM 

Conway PLC (the council’s highway term contractor). 
 
10.2. Implications verified/completed by: Jem Kale, Head of Commercial 

Operations Executive Services, tel. 0208 753 2370. 
 

11. IT IMPLICATIONS  
 

11.1. There are no IT implications c
[...]
da provides financial 
information. 
 

Classification - For Decision  
Key Decision: Yes 
 

Wards Affected: Sands End 
 

Accountable Director: Jo Rowlands, Strategic Director for Growth & Place  
 

Report Author:  
Matt Rumble,  
Head of Area Regeneration 
 

Contact Details: 
Tel: 07786747488 
E-mail: matt.rumble@lbhf.gov.uk  

 
 
1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1. This report concerns the redevelopment of Watermeadow Court Estate under 

the Joint Venture arrangement with Stanhope.  
 
1.2. The report requests additional budget for clearance, enabling works and 

security of the buildings on the site under the demolition contractor Coleman 
and Company (C&C) and gives reasons for the additional budget requirement. 
It also seeks approval for direct award of security services to the demolition 
and enabling works contractor, Coleman & Company to keep the site secure 
and protect the integrity of the site until hard demolition commences. 
 

1.3. This report also requests additional budget for Employer’s Agent consultancy 
fees, consultancy contingency and capitalised staff salaries and UK Power 
Networks utility disconnection costs and gives reasons for the additional 
budget requirement. 

 
 

Page 51

Agenda Item 6

mailto:matt.rumble@lbhf.gov.uk


 

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1. That approval be given to allocate an additional £563,000 to the approved 

budget for the site clearance, enabling work and demolition of Watermeadow 
Court Housing Estate to cover the increased costs of site clearance and 
security under the demolition and enabling works contract funded by 
unrestricted capital receipts from the Decent Neighbourhoods programme and 
to note this will ultimately increase the Housing Capital Financing 
Requirement. 

 
2.2. That approval be given to allocate an additional £95,000 to the already 

approved budget of £100,000 for increased Employer’s Agent consultancy 
fees, consultancy contingency and capitalised staff salaries and UK Power 
Networks utility disconnection costs funded by unrestricted capital receipts 
from the Decent Neighbourhoods programme and to note this will ultimately 
increase the Housing Capital Financing Requirement. 
 

3. REASONS FOR DECISION 
 

3.1. These are set out in the exempt part of the Cabinet agenda. 
 
4. PROPOSAL AND ISSUES  

 
4.1. These are set out in the exempt part of the Cabinet agenda. 
 
5. OPTIONS AND ANALYSIS OF OPTIONS  

 
5.1. These are set out in the exempt part of the Cabinet agenda. 

 
6. CONSULTATION 

 
6.1. No external consultation has taken place on recommendations in this report 
 
7. EQUALITY IMPLICATIONS 

 
7.1. It is not anticipated that there will be any negative implications for any groups 

with protected characteristics, under the terms of the Equalities Act 2010, with 
the granting of additional funds to cover the increased costs of site clearance 
and security at Watermeadow Court Housing Estate. 
 

7.2. Peter Smith, Head of Policy and Strategy, Tel. 020 8753 2206. 
 

8. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

8.1. This report follows on from a Leaders Urgency report last year when approval 
was given to the award of a main works demolition contract, and to an 
enabling works contract (including site clearance) formalised through a letter 
of intent. The main works contract has not yet been formally awarded pending 
resolution of planning issues. 
 

Page 52



 

 

8.2. With the site clearance element of the works being more expensive than 
envisaged, approval is sought to extend the scope of the letter intent to cover 
this. 
 

8.3. For the additional security required to keep the site secure, this was not part 
of enabling works contract as approved last year, because that included only 
a nominal cost for security. For the purpose of both Council Contract Standing 
Orders (CSOs) and the European public procurement regime, this additional 
need for services is treated as a new contractual requirement.  
 

8.4. Under the European public procurement regula
[...]
 
 

* All these decisions may be called in by Councillors; If a decision is called in, it will not be capable of 
implementation until a final decision is made.  

 
 

Decision to 
be Made by 
(Cabinet or 
Council) 
 
 

Date of 
Decision-
Making 
Meeting and 
Reason 

Proposed Key Decision 
 
Most decisions are made in 
public unless indicated below, 
with the reasons for the 
decision being made in private. 
 

Lead Executive 
Councillor(s), Wards 
Affected, and officer 
to contact for further 
information or 
relevant documents 
 

Documents to 
be submitted to 
Cabinet  
(other relevant 
documents may 
be submitted) 
 

4 June 2018 

Cabinet 
 

4 Jun 2018 
 

Former BBC television centre 
site, Wood Lane W12 - 
Construction of vehicle access 
points (Section 106 Highway 
works) 
 
This urgency report seeks 
approval to implement the section 
106 highway works for the former 
BBC Television Centre and 
approval to spend the estimated 
cost of the works. 
 
In 2015 planning permission was 
granted to redevelop the former 
BBC Television Centre site on the 
western side of Wood Lane 
(reference 2014/02531/COMB).  
 
The Heads of Terms set out in the 
S106 agreement included highway 
improvements (Area 1 - Wood 
Lane outside the former BBC 
Television Centre). 
 

Cabinet Member for 
Environment, Transport 
& Residents' Services 

 

A detailed report 
for this item will be 
available at least 
five working days 
before the date of 
the meeting and 
will include details 
of any supporting 
documentation 
and / or 
background 
papers to be 
considered. 
 

Reason: 
Expenditure 
more than 
£100,000 
 

Ward(s): 
College Park and Old 
Oak; Shepherds Bush 
Green 
 

Contact officer: 
Michael Masella 
 
michael.masell@lbhf.gov.uk 

 

Cabinet 
 

4 Jun 2018 
 

Upgrade of Community Alarm 
Monitoring and Associated 
Disaster Recovery Solution 
 
To request approval for the 
necessary upgrade to the IT 
system supporting the council's 
Careline Service. 
 
PART OPEN 
 

[...]
n 
and / or 
background 
papers to be 
considered. 
 

Reason: 
Affects 2 or 
more wards 
 

Ward(s): 
All Wards 
 

Contact officer: Mark 
Brayford 
Tel: 020 8753 4159 
Mark.Brayford@lbhf.gov.uk 

 

Cabinet 
 

9 Jul 2018 
 

LBHF Lot 1 Self Service 
 
The acceleration of the Self 
Service procurement will result in 
the award of contract in 
July/August. As no cabinet 
meeting will be in place then and 
the procurement will still be in 
progress for the July Cabinet, the 
contract award needs to be 
delegated to meet the 
implementation timetable. 
 

Cabinet Member for 
Finance 

 

A detailed report 
for this item will be 
available at least 
five working days 
before the date of 
the meeting and 
will include details 
of any supporting 
documentation 
and / or 
background 
papers to be 
considered. 

Reason: 
Expenditure 
more than 
£100,000 
 

Ward(s): 
All Wards 
 

Contact officer: Maria 
Ellis 
Tel: 07971053865 
Maria.Ellis@lbhf.gov.uk 

 

Page 63


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the Cabinet Meeting held on 16 April 2018
	4 Annual Emergency Planning & Business Continuity Report
	5 Former BBC television centre site, Wood Lane W12 - Construction of vehicle access points (Section 106 Highway works)
	Appendix A - Arup Drawing no_TVC-AR-X-XX-DR-C-8011
	Appendix B - Arup Drawing no_TVC-AR-X-XX-DR-C-8103

	6 Approval To Allocate Additional Funds To The Watermeadow Court Demolition Budget
	7 Forward Plan of Key Decisions



Minutes of the meeting


______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

.  London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Cabinet 
Minutes 

 

Monday 4 June 2018 
 

 

 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor Ben Coleman, Fulham Broadway 
Councillor Adam Connell, Addison 
Councillor Stephen Cowan, Leader of the Council 
Councillor Larry Culhane, North End 
Councillor Wesley Harcourt, College Park and Old Oak 
Councillor Sue Macmillan, Wormholt and White City 
 
ALSO PRESENT 
 
Councillor Victoria Brocklebank-Fowler 
Councillor Matt Thorley  
 

 
1. MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 16 APRIL 2018  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 16 April 2018 be 
confirmed and signed as an accurate record of the proceedings, and that the 
outstanding actions be noted. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Sue Fennimore, Andrew 
Jones, Max Schmid and Lisa Homan. 
 

3. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4. ANNUAL EMERGENCY PLANNING & BUSINESS CONTINUITY REPORT  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Cabinet agree the report and the work plan for 2018-2019. 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

5. FORMER BBC TELEVISION CENTRE SITE, WOOD LANE W12 - 
CONSTRUCTION OF VEHICLE ACCESS POINTS (SECTION 106 HIGHWAY 
WORKS)  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. To approve the works costs for lowering of the statutory undertaker 
apparatus (i.e. gas, electric, water, telecom etc. services) and the 
construction of three permanent vehicle access points to the former BBC 
Television Centre, Wood Lane, W12 to council standards.  

 
2. To directly award a works contract for lowering of services to Reach 

Active Limited specialist contractor in this field, who will co-ordinate all 
the statutory diversions with the companies and carryout all of the 
construction works at a cost of £219,585. 

 
3. To approve the waiver of the Council’s contract standing orders in 

relation to the direct award of the contract to Reach Active Limited for the 
reasons set out in paragraph 3.2, 3.3 and 3.4 below. 

 
4. To approve the construction of the highway works will be carried out by 

FM Conway Ltd as the Council’s framework contractor. 
 

5. To include the scheme within the capital programme, at an estimated 
total cost of £530,102, with funding from a section 106 contribution. 

 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 
 
 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

6. APPROVAL TO ALLOCATE ADDITIONAL FUNDS TO THE 
WATERMEADOW COURT DEMOLITION BUDGET  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That approval be given to allocate an additional £563,000 to the 
approved budget for the site clearance, enabling work and demolition of 
Watermeadow Court Housing Estate to cover the increased costs of site 
clearance and security under the demolition and enabling works contract 
funded by unrestricted capital receipts from the Decent Neighbourhoods 
programme and to note this will ultimately increase the Housing Capital 
Financing Requirement. 

 
2. That approval be given to allocate an additional £95,000 to the already 

approved budget of £100,000 for increased Employer’s Agent 
consultancy fees, consultancy contingency and capitalised staff salaries 
and UK Power Networks utility disconnection costs funded by 
unrestricted capital receipts from the Decent Neighbourhoods 
programme and to note this will ultimately increase the Housing Capital 
Financing Requirement. 

 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

7. FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS  
 
The Key Decision List was noted. 
 
 

8. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
and press be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
remaining items of business on the grounds that they contain information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of a person (including the authority) 
as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act, and that the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption currently outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 
 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

[The following is a public summary of the exempt information under 
S.100C (2) of the Local Government Act 1972.  Exempt minutes exist as a 
separate document.] 
 
 

9. EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 16 APRIL 2018 
(E)  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 16 April 2018 be 
confirmed and signed as an accurate record of the proceedings, and that the 
outstanding actions be noted. 
 
 

10. APPROVAL TO ALLOCATE ADDITIONAL FUNDS TO THE 
WATERMEADOW COURT DEMOLITION BUDGET: EXEMPT ASPECTS (E)  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the recommendations contained in the exempt report be approved. 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

 
Meeting started: 7.03 pm 
Meeting ended: 7.06 pm 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair   

 


